
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 28 July 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Ben Curran (Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, 
Simon Clement-Jones, Tom Hunt, Kevin Oxley and Garry Weatherall. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 JULY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 16 June 2022 
 

 

6.   Summary of Statement of Accounts (Pages 17 - 40) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

7.   Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report (Pages 41 - 192) 
 Report of Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 

 
 

8.   Role of the Audit Committee and Training (Pages 193 -204) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

9.   Work Programme (Pages 205 -212) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

10.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 

5.00 p.m. on 22 September 2022. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the me
[...]
 and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Ben Curran (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Simon Clement-Jones, Tom Hunt, Kevin Oxley and 
Alison Howard 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Garry 
Weatherall. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 The Chair stated that the report and appendices at agenda item 11 of 
the agenda (Item 11 in these minutes) were not available to the public 
and press because they contained exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person. Accordingly, the public and press would be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of that item of business.  This 
item would be considered last on the agenda. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

4.2 A Member of the Committee asked whether the resolution at 5.12 of 
the minutes had been followed up. The Director of Legal and 
Governance, Gillian Duckworth explained that Group Whips had been 
informed of that recommendation at their previous Whips meeting.  
 

4.3 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services, Ryan Keyworth 
agreed to work with External Auditors on agreeing a time and date for 
the closed meeting with Members. 
  

4.4 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services informed the 
Committee of the Council’s current budgetary position. It was 
mentioned that the Council had an overspend of approximately 20 
million pounds at the end of the last municipal year. The Council 
predicted an overspend of approximately 19 million pounds at the end 
of this municipal year.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.06.2022 

Page 2 of 8 
 

 
The Strategy & Resources Policy Committee received budget 
monitoring information at their last meeting. Other policy committees 
would also receive budgetary information and how to manage their 
budgets at their first meetings of the municipal year.  
 

5.   
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Senior Finance Manager 
(Internal Audit), Linda Hunter, which presented the Internal Audit 
planning methodology and programme of work for 2022/23. 
 

5.2 The audit plan would be reassessed in September 2022 and brought 
back to the Audit & Standards Committee in November 2022.  
   

5.3 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) referred to the summary 
of the audit plan on page 24 of the report. This highlighted the planned 
audit time for auditable areas within the Council. The combined 
planned audit time across all auditable areas was 1488 days. It was 
added that the full plan was in appendix 1 to the report. 
 

5.4 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: - 
 

5.5 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) explained the RAG 
ratings were based multiple factors. Some factors mentioned were 
when the area was last audited, budget and financial aspects, changes 
within a system or process and likelihood of fraud occurring in that 
area 
 

5.6 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) confirmed the I Trent 
system process review referred to on page 37 was a payroll review 
which was still currently ongoing.  
 

5.7 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) mentioned there was a 
review in place for internal audit to look at their processes, following 
the Councils change to a Committee System. 
 

5.8 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) highlighted the vacancies 
in the service which would be recruited to in the near future.  
 

5.9 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) referred to page 43 of the 
report which highlighted the 4 pro-active fraud audits. 
 

5.10 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) explained that not all the 
risks that appeared on last years first-call list will appear on this year’s 
list. This was because some risks identified last year were reassessed, 
they were not considered to be a high risk any longer. Each risk would 
be checked to ensure no risk was missed off when generating this 
year’s list. 

Page 10



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.06.2022 

Page 3 of 8 
 

 
5.11 RESOLVED: That the Audit & Standards Committee endorsed the 

programme of work for 2022/23. 
 

6.   
 

PROGRESS IN HIGH OPINION REPORTS 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Senior Finance Manager 
(Internal Audit) was to present the progress made against 
recommendations in the audit reports that have been given a high 
opinion, a no assurance opinion or a limited assurance with high 
organisational impact opinion.  
 

6.2 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) explained that this report 
was brought to the Audit & Standards Committee every 6 months to 
update the Committee. 
 

6.3 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) informed the Committee 
that recommendations on the tracker will remain there until internal 
audit felt that sufficient progress had been made. Then, the Committee 
would be asked for approval to remove that recommendation. 
 

6.4 There was report with one (with three recommendations) which internal 
audit was asking the Committee for approval to remove. This was the 
Information Security audit which internal audit felt the three 
recommendations had been sufficiently actioned. 
 

6.5 One review was added to the recommendation tracker in December 
2021. This was not followed-up for the last report due to longer than 
usual implementation date, and so was included in the report. This was 
Adult Safeguarding. In addition, there was also two new reports added 
to the tacker for this period. These were Disposal of IT Assets and 
Creditors Audit Review of Non-Standards Payments. There was a total 
of 29 recommendations on the tracker, in which 16 of those had been 
implemented with 13 still ongoing. 
  

6.6 It was mentioned that this tracker was taken to the Performance and 
Delivery Board on 17/5/22 for review and comment. 
 

6.7 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: - 
 

6.8 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) agreed to amend the 
report to reflect that September had 30 days instead of 31. 
 

6.9 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) explained the difficulty of 
getting training mandated across the service. The Senior Finance 
Manager (Internal Audit) agreed to check with the Safeguarding lead 
whether Persons in Position of Trust training was requested to be 
mandated, and if not why. 
 

Page 11



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.06.2022 

Page 4 of 8 
 

6.10 RESOLVED: That (1) the Audit and Standards Committee noted the 
content of the report; (2) That the Audit and Standards Committee 
agreed to the removal of the following report from the tracker – 
information security incidents; and (3) That the Senior Finance 
Manager (Internal Audit) agreed to check whether Persons in Position 
of Trust training was requested to be mandated, and if not why. 
 

7.   
 

NEW HOUSING SYSTEM AND PROJECT UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Operational Services, Ajman Ali explained that 
following a review from internal audit in June 2018, there was a 
recommendation that the Housing Management System was not up to 
date. Therefore, the report presented to the Audit & Standards 
Committee outlined the work that had been completed to meet the 
recommendations. The Executive Director, Operational Services 
added that this recommendation had been outstanding for too long 
although this was now coming to close. He was also very pleased to 
see the work undertaken by officers and the progre
[...]

Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
 

9.2 Independent Co-opted Member Alison Howard suggested that the 
private meeting for Members and the Council’s External Auditors be 
recorded on the work programme.  
 

9.3 A Member of the Committee suggested that Audit training took place 
prior to the first meeting of the committee.  
 

9.4 A Member of the Committee raised concerns around the scheduling of 
meetings through the school holiday months as this caused issues for 
Members attending meetings who had families and other 
responsibilities in these periods.  
 

9.5 RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that the 
closed meeting with Members be added to the work programme. 
 

10.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK REPORTING 
 

Page 15



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.06.2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

10.1 
 
 
10.2 
 
10.3 

The Finance Manager, Helen Molteno, referred to the report which summarised 
current Council risks and what actions the Council were taking to mitigate them. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the Audit and Standards Committee (1) noted the current 
assessment of the Council’s risk management arrangements and endorsed the 
measures being taken to strengthen those arrangements; and (2) noted the 
current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken to mitigate those 
risks. 
 

11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
28 July 2022. 
 

Page 16



 
 

 
Report of:   Ryan Keyworth 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    28 July 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2021/22 Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Jane Wilby / Ruth Matheson 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide Members of 

the Audit and Standards Committee with a summary 
of the 2021/22 Unaudited Statement of Accounts and 
explain the core statements and a number of the key 
notes to the accounts. 

______________________________________________________________  
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note 

the core statements and the key notes to the 
Unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

NO 

Legal Implications 

NO 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human Rights Implications 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic Impact 

NO 

Community Safety Implications 

NO 

Human Resources Implications 

NO 

Property Implications 

NO 

Area(s) Affected 

None 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 

Press Release 

NO 

 

  

Page 18



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2022 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit and Standards 

Committee with a summary of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and explain 

the core statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts. A full set 

of the unaudited accounts is now available on the Council’s website via the 

following link: Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  A full set of the final audited 

accounts is expected to be presented to the Audit and Standards Committee 

at the December 2022 meeting. 

2. This report also outlines the approval process for the Statement of Accounts 

and the Audit and Standards Committee’s role in this process. 

[...]
 July 2022   
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2021/22   
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Stephen Bower, Internal Audit and Risk Manager  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit and Standards 

Committee of the outcomes of the work undertaken by Internal Audit on fraud and 

corruption during 2021/22 and the proposed work for 2022/23. 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note the content of this 

report. 

2. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note that the Council’s 

policies in relation to fraud and corruption have been reviewed and fulfil the 

required governance arrangements for the Council.  

3. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note the completed 

checklist for those responsible for governance (Appendix A). 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 
Financial implications 

 

YES /NO 
Cleared by: L Hunter 
Legal implications 

 

Yes /NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO 
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES /NO 
  

Economic impact 
 

YES /NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES /NO 
  

Human resources implications 
 

YE
[...]
206.  Both of which were recovered as a result of action by the creditors 

team, as soon as the reports were reviewed. 

Pension Gratuities matches  

66. Pension gratuities identified 97 cases, totalling nearly £77,000 where payments had 

continued to be made after the individual had passed away.  This is an increase on 

those identified in the 2018/19 exercise (37 cases totalling £27,200). 

67. The current policy remains that gratuities overpayments are not recovered but 

instead written off. 

Record updates 

68. The customer service team were able to update the records of 693 blue badge 

holders who had passed away.  Deceased information also enabled the records of 2 

housing tenants and a parking permit holder to be updated accordingly. 

Checklist for ‘Those Responsible for Governance’. 

69. A checklist similar to previous years is included at Appendix A.  

70. The tolerance of fraud within an organisation is a key element of a counter fraud 

framework. SCC has formally adopted a Policy Statement on Fraud and Corruption 

that underlines a zero tolerance to such acts. Fraud awareness training has been 

provided to services throughout the Council. 

Recommendations 

71. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note the content of this report. 

72. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note that the Council’s policies in 

relation to fraud and corruption have been reviewed and fulfil the required 

governance arrangements for the Council.  

Page 52



13 
 

73. That the Audit and Standards Committee Members note the completed checklist for 

those responsible for governance (Appendix A). 

 

 

Page 53



14 
 

Page intentionally left blank.

Page 54



15 
 

 
  

 

Governance 
Checklist for 
Fraud 2021/22 
 

 
 
 
Sheffield City Council 
July2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by Internal Audit on 
behalf of the Audit and 
Standards Committee  

Page 55



16 
 

Introduction 

The checklist allows Councils to evaluate their a
[...]
m 
inappropriate changes of 
account details) 

Is there a clear process in place in order that 
any change requested to a supplier bank 
account is verified and the veracity of the 
request ensured? 

 

 

 

Page 192



1 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   Ryan Keyworth 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    28 July 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Role of the Audit Committee and Training Plan 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Jane Wilby / Clair Sharratt 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide members of the 

Audit and Standards Committee with a summary of the 
newly published position statement from CIPFA on the 
role of Audit Committees in Local Government and 
recommend suitable committee-specific training for 
members of the Audit Committee. 

______________________________________________________________  
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note the 

and adopt the position statement and agree a forward 
training programme to support members of the Committee 
with their role. 

 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 193

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

NO 

Legal Implications 

NO 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human Rights Implications 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic Impact 

NO 

Community Safety Implications 

NO 

Human Resources Implications 

NO 

Property Implications 

NO 

Area(s) Affected 

None 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 

Press Release 

NO 

 

  

Page 194



3 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2022 
 

Rol
[...]
er emphasis on the Audit 

Committee being independent of other governance committees, including 

executive and scrutiny committees, to allow it focus objectively on the 

Council’s governance, risk, and control arrangements. 

 Committee model – provides detail on the regulatory and recommended 

membership of the committee, including co-opted expert independent 

members, and its place in reporting directly to the overall governance 

function provided by full Council. 

 Committee Membership – recommends the skills and knowledge required 

by the members of the committee and how expertise is balanced across the 

membership. To support this, members are expected to be willing to 

undertake appropriate training. It details expectations around the 

characteristics and contributions of members and how the committee 

conducts its business. 

 Core functions – with a greater emphasis on assurance, internal control, 

financial reporting and external audit, the statement sets out the specific 

responsibilities of the Audit Committee in the key areas of Governance, 

Risk and Control, Financial Reporting and robust Audit Arrangements. 

 Engagement, Outputs and Impact – recommends that regular attendees of 

Audit Committees should include the Chief Executive, Director of Finance, 

Monitoring Officer, Head of Internal Audit and External Audit and that the 

Committee should be able to meet with representatives from both audit 

functions, privately and separately. 

It is also recommended that the Audit Committee should, at least annually, 

review and report on its own performance, including how it has complied 

with the principles of the position statement and how effectively it has 

engaged with the leadership team and those charged with governance. 

 

Audit Committee Training 
 
9. Following on from the requirement in the position statement that there is 

appropriate training available for members of the Audit Committee, it is proposed 

that an annua

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Angela Argenzio, Simon Clement-Jones, 

Tom Hunt and Kevin Oxley 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran and 
Garry Weatherall. An apology was also received from Alison Howard 
(Independent Co-opted Member). 
  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 
  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  

   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 16 June 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  

4.2 The Director of Legal & Governance, Gillian Duckworth, agreed follow up 
with the Senior Finance Manager on whether the Persons in Position of 
Trust training was requested to be mandated, as mentioned at 6.9 of the 
minutes.  
  

4.3 The Director of Legal & Governance agreed to follow up on whether a 
supplier for the new housing system had been agreed, as mentioned at 7.4 of 
the minutes. 
  

   
5.   
 

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services, Ryan Keyworth which provided Members of the 
Committee with a summary of the 2021/22 Unaudited Statement of 
Accounts and explained the core statements and several of the key notes to 
the accounts. 
  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 28.07.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.2 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services explained that Local 
Authorities were required to submit their statement of accounts by the 31 
July 2022. The accounts then go through an inspection period which lasted 
6 weeks. It was anticipated that the accounts would be ready for sign off, by 
the Committee, at a later meeting in the year.  
   

5.3 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services referred to the (Surplus) 
on Income and Expenditure Statement figure of £361,864. It was mentioned 
that this surplus figure was driven by changes in balance sheet valuations, 
primarily related to the Council’s share of the South Yorkshire Pension 
Fund and changes in the valuations of land and property. 
  

5.4 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided: - 
  

5.5 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services explained that due to the 
way the Council was funded, the Council tended to be very cash positive 
and funded ahead of time. It was added that this was different to how 
private sector organisations and Universities operated. 
  

5.6 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services stated that as of the 31 
March 2022, the Council had approximately £300m in reserves. The Budget 
report that was presented to Full Council in Match set out the details of 
reserves in more depth. 
  

5.7 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services explained that the cash 
flow statement was a critical compliant statement as it explained the 
movement in cash balance from one year to the next.  
  

5.8 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services mentioned that Audit 
firms were having difficulty recruiting people due to the challenges of Local 
Government auditing.  
  

5.9 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services agreed to provide a 
response on how the Housing Revenue Account expenditure was 
comparable to previous years. 
  

5.10 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services informed the Committee 
that there was a high chance that the external audit will not be completed by 
the 30 November 2022 deadline. Although, he anticipated that this would 
not cause any significant impact. 
  

5.11 RESOLVED: That the Audit & Standards Committee noted the core 
statements and the key notes to the Unaudited Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22. 
  

   
6.   
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Senior Finance Manager (Internal 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 28.07.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Audit), Linda Hunter, which informed the Committee of the outcomes of 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit on fraud and corruption during 
2021/22 and the proposed work for 2022/23. 
  

6.2 The Senior Finance Manager, Stephen Bower, explained that the Council’s 
fraud policies undertook annual reviews. It was added that no policy had a 
significant change although many had minor changes, following this year’s 
review. 
  

6.3 It was mentioned there was an increase in fraud in the public sector due to 
the amount of covid grants issued by the local government.  
  

6.4 The Senior Finance Manager highlighted key points within the report and 
the Council’s fraud policies for the Committee.  
  

6.5 Appendix A to the report highlighted potential fraud in the authority and set 
out how the Council aimed to mitigate this.  
  

6.6 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided: - 
  

6.7 The Senior Finance Manager believed that having yes or no options in the 
checklist was the easiest way to record answers. He mentioned that they 
previously trialled using percentages although that was more challenging. 
  

6.8 The Senior Finance Manager explained that question 5 in the Governance 
Checklist for Fraud report was lifted from a CIPFA () document. This was 
why the question referred to a single Councillor having portfolio 
responsibility for fighting fraud. The Director of Legal and Governance 
confirmed the question should refer to a Committee rather than a Councillor 
due to the Council’s recent transition to a Committee System. The Senior 
Finance Manager agreed to amend future reports. 
  

6.9 The Senior Finance Manager confirmed there was a procedure for reporting 
fraud. There was a document that outlined the procedure, which would be 
uploaded onto the Council’s webpage after the meeting. 
  

6.10 The Senior Finance Manager explained the review on Members Declaration 
of Interest forms was part of the National Fraud Initiative work. After 
reviewing Members Declaration of Interest forms, no significant issues 
were identified.  
  

6.11 The Senior Finance Manager believed the service was adequately resourced 
to deal with Fraud at a high standard. 
  

6.12 The Senior Finance Manager stated that Sheffield City Council issued 
relatively lower fraud offences compared to other authorities during the 
pandemic.  
  

6.13 The Senior Finance Manager informed the Committee that approximately 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 28.07.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

£120m were issued in covid grants, approximately £680,000 were identified 
as errors, in which, approximately £300,000 had already been recovered 
with the remaining in the process of being recovered.  
  

6.14 The Senior Finance Manager suggested that Fraud E-Learning be 
compulsory to all Council employees although that was not possible 
therefore it was agreed to be compulsory for Managers only.  
  

6.15 The Senior Finance Manager confirmed there was adequate processes in 
place to protect whistle-blowers in the Council.  
  

6.16 The Senior Finance Manager explained that National Fraud Initiative will 
produce a national report that outlined the amount of money recovered from 
covid grant fraud. 
  

6.17 RESOLVED: That the Audit & Standards Committee (1) noted the content 
of this report; (2) noted that the Council’s policies in relation to fraud and 
corruption have been reviewed and fulfil the required governance 
arrangements for the Council; and (3) noted the completed checklist for 
those responsible for governance. 
  

   
7.   
 

ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND TRAINING 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services. The report provided Members of the Committee with 
a summary of the newly published position statement from CIPFA on the 
role of the Audit Committees in Local Government, and recommended 
suitable committee-specific training for members of the Committee. 
  

7.2 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services believed the Council was 
compliant with the statement provided by CIPFA. 
   

7.3 The report proposed training for the Audit & Standards Committee to take 
within the remainder of 2022.   
  

7.4 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided: - 
  

7.5 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services explained that the 
webinar training on the 14 September 2022 was facilitated by CIPFA 
therefore a recording would be available to view after.  
  

7.6 The Director of Legal and Governance explained that Strategy and 
Resources Policy Committee was not an executive committee therefore the 
Audit & standards Committee would be independent, as mentioned in the 
report.  
  

7.7 The report stated that the Audit Committee should, at least annually, review 
and report on its own performance, including how it had complied with the 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 28.07.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

principles of the position statement and how effectively it had engaged with 
the leadership team and those charged with governance. The Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services mentioned this would be good practice 
for the Committee to undertake.  
  

7.8 The Director of Legal and Governance explained that the Governance 
Committee were content that the membership of the Audit & Standards 
Committee did not need changing. Therefore, it remained with 7 Members. 
A Member of the Committee added that 7 Members was good for this 
Committee and also suggested that more independent members be 
appointed. 
  

7.9 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services agreed to feedback 
training dates to CIPFA, as it was mentioned that Introduction training takes 
place in September, several months after the first meeting of the Committee. 
  

7.10 The Chair explained that the Committee undertook a closed meeting with 
the external auditors, Ernst & Young in July 2022. In that meeting the 
Committee agreed to carry out another closed session with the external 
auditors in the Autumn. 
  

7.11 RESOLVED: That the Audit & Standards Committee noted and adopted 
the position statement and agreed a forward training programme to support 
Members of the Committee with their role. 
  

   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
  

8.2 The Director of Legal and Governance referred to the work programme. It 
was proposed that the review of members code of conduct session in 
November 2022 be removed, and an external training session on lessons 
learnt from previous reports be included in September 2022. The Committee 
agreed to this proposal. 
  

8.3 RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that an 
external training session be held on 22 September 2022. 
  

   
9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 22 
September 2022. 
  

   


